

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD A. PARSONS, JR.
United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
JOHN S. KOPPEL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7264
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2495*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. General Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural History of this Case	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT:	
IHS DOES NOT HAVE AN INDIAN TRUST DUTY UNDER THE TREATY OF FORT LARAMIE OF 1868, THE IHCA, AND/OR THE SNYDER ACT TO PROVIDE “COMPETENT PHYSICIAN-LED HEALTH CARE” TO THE ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE’S MEMBERS.....	10
A. Indian Trust Law Principles Require Both a Trust Corpus and a “Substantive Source of Law that Provides Specific Fiduciary or Other Duties”	11
B. Under a Proper Application of Indian Trust Law Principles, IHS Does Not Have a Trust Duty	13
C. The District Court Independently Erred by Awarding Abstract Declaratory Relief	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

APPELLANT’S RULE 28A(g) ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford v Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	2, 7, 22
<i>Allred v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 349 (Fed. Cl. 1995)	14
<i>Ashley v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 408 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2, 11, 12, 21
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	7
<i>Green Plains Otter Tail LLC. v. Pro-Environmental, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	10, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	22
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	20
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	9, 23
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States</i> , 598 Fed. App'x 698 (9th Cir. 2015)	16

<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908)	14, 15
<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , 677 F.3d 793 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	2, 9, 23
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	5, 11, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	12, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	2, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	8, 11, 12, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	2, 11, 17, 20
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	6
<i>White v. Califano</i> , 547 F. Supp. 543 (D.S.D. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 581 F.2d 697 (8th Cir.) (per curiam).....	6, 8-9, 17-21
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 533 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008)	2, 11, 12, 13, 20

Constitution:

Article III	7, 9, 23
-------------------	----------

Fifth Amendment:

Due Process Clause	5
--------------------------	---

Statutes:

Act of Aug. 5, 1954, ch. 658, 68 Stat. 674, 42 U.S.C. § 2001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
--	---

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Indian Health Care Improvement Act:	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1683.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1601.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1601(3).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1602.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1602(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1661.....	3
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. § 13.....	3, 4, 6, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Treaty:	
Treaty of Fort Laramie of 1868:	
art. IV	3, 16
art. IX	3
art. XIII	3, 16, 17
Miscellaneous:	
Comm. on Indian Affairs, U.S. Senate, <i>Hoeven: Senate Confirms Rear Admiral Michael Weahkee As Indian Health Service Director</i> (Apr. 21, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xv7EC	1
